

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S274191

CORBY KUCIEMBA, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

VICTORY WOODWORKS,
INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit
Case No. 21-15963

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario (SBN 60955)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
PO Box 359
Napa, CA 94559
(707) 666-5351
charles@dellario.org

Attorney for Consumer Attorneys of California
Amicus Curiate for Corby and Robert Kuciemba

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	4
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	5
I. The San Francisco health order and Cal-OSHA regulations establish an employer’s duty to foreseeable victims injured by the employer’s non-compliance.....	6
A. Mrs. Kuciemba was a member of the class of persons the health order was issued to protect.....	8
B. Mrs. Kuciemba suffered the type of harm the health order was issued to prevent.....	9
II. The <i>Rowland</i> factors do not require a different conclusion.	10
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Elsner v. Uveges (Elsner)</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915	5, 6
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court (Kesner)</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	9, 11, 12
<i>Mathews v. Becerra</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 756	5
<i>Peterson v. San Francisco Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 799	12
<i>Rowland v. Christain (Rowland)</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	10, 11
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	6
<i>Vesely v. Sager (Vesley)</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 153	6, 7
<i>Western Growers Ass’n v. Occupational Safety & Health Standards Bd. (Western Growers)</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 916	5, 8, 9
Statutes:	
Civ. Code, § 1714	10
Other:	
A. Brackett, & D. Sullivan, “Employer Liability for ‘Take-Home’ COVID-19 Infections,” <i>Reuters</i> (Mar. 18, 2022)	10
